
戸
７索

名 数字は木街番号地

左京小治町         1926
大倭国           2391
大和国           2770
-―添郡大野里      1928

山背国           2215
-―――堀鵞                    2074

河内国           2215
-―志紀郡少林郷     2278
-―志紀郡田井郷     2277

和泉国和泉郡        2295
伊賀国安拝郡服繊郷   2267,2268
-―伊賀郡長田郷新木里  2279

伊勢国桑名郡熊口      2276
-―鈴鹿郡鈴鹿郷     2302
-―飯野郡黒田      2289

志摩国志摩郡伊雑郷□理里  2248
-―英虞郡船越郷     2776

尾張国           2154
-―中島郡石作郷     2251
-―山田郡山口郷     2254
-―智多郡英比郷   2188,2189

参河国飽臣郡寸口里     2704
-―額田郡新木      2192
-―渥美郡幡太郷     2194

駿河国安倍郡        2538
伊豆国那賀郡射鷲郷     2247
安房国朝夷郡健田郷仲村里  2246
上総国阿幡郡        2290
-―周准郡        2546

常陸国那賀郡酒烈埼     2740
近江国           2799

――蒲生郡阿伎里     1926
-―犬上郡尼子郷     2216
-一坂田郡筑麻      2783

上野国緑野郡小野郷     2781
若狭国遠敷郡      2705,2839
-―遠敷郡遠敷郷     2201
-―遠敷郡小丹生郷    2835
-―遠敷郡丹生里     1949
-―遠敷郡佐分里     2591
-―遠敷郡佐分郷     2592
-―遠敷郡佐文郷     2819
-―遠敷郡木津    195鋭 2801

-―遠敷郡青郷    1948,2283
-一三方郡        2825
-一三方郡能登郷 2818,2823,2824

-一=方郡乃止郷     2822
-一三方郡竹田里     2665

越前国足羽郡野田郷     2774
-一大野郡        2079
-―坂井郡      2281,2741
-―坂井郡荒墓郷     2190
-―坂井郡荒伯郷     2191
-―江沼郡忌浪郷     2076

能登国能登郡        2537
-―育と登君Бァヽ田郷      2280
-一能登郡鹿島郷     2817

越中国羽昨郡都知郷     2195
丹波国桑田郡川人郷     2272
-一氷上郡井原郷上里   2255
-―何鹿郡高津郷     2182

丹後国           2744



――与謝郡宮津郷     2556
-―与社郡謁叡郷□原里  2256
-―竹野郡鳥取郷     2205
-―竹野郡芋野郷     2258
-―竹野郡舟木郷     2257
-―熊野郡田村郷   2259,2260

但馬国養父郡老左郷     2715
-十七美郡射添郷     2187

困幡国           2751
伯者国河村郡笏賀郷     2748
出雲国           2836
石見国           2690
隠岐国知夫郡□口郷安吉里  2249
-―周吉郡奄可郷     2291

播磨国           2388
-―明石郡藤江里     2749
-一赤穂郡        2296
-一赤穂郡大原      2261
-―――ワヒ月日君【                 2080

-―佐用郡相原郷     2184
-―宍栗郡柏野里     1955

美作国勝田郡塩湯郷     2186
-―勝日郡豊国      2262

――邑久郡尾奴郷 2206,2207,2208

-―邑久郡尾張郷大村里  2752
-―赤坂郡糖口郷     2078
-――児島君h/」 豆ヽ郷         2177

備前国

――邑久郡

――上道郡

備後国

――御調君【諌山里

周防国熊毛郡

――吉敷郡

長門国

紀伊国那賀郡荒河郷賀美里

――海部郡可太郷

――安諦郡英多郷

――安諦郡幡陥郷

一一日高郡

一一日高郡財部郷

――元漏郡

淡路国三原郡阿麻郷

阿波国

――板野郡

一―那賀郡山代

―一那賀郡和射

讃岐国大内郡入野郷

―一二木郡池辺

―――矛[チ可君h

伊予国周敷郡

筑後国生葉郡

豊後国速水郡

大野郡

加毛郡杵原郷阿斐里

山田郡

川上郷

河原郷

栗栖郷

車持郷

佐治郷

佐波郷

島郷

玉作郷

両村郷

八弁郷

川原里

清水里

周1岐里

須佐里

名張里

泉

沙山

菅原

2209

2211

2193

2210

2284,2285

2176

2077

2808

2717

2183

2816

2590

2185

2742

2287,2288

2212

2743

2265

2253

2271

2089

2305

2213

2199

2203

2827

1956

2252

2264

2782

2551

2081

2200

2250

2785

2082

2843

2282

2197

2834

2297

2263

2202

2198

2294

2266

2707



證直在在

県志己等理

阿伎勝足石

安曇田主

阿刀田人

海部

――宇麻呂

一―恵得

――小浜

一―宅虫

一―口麻呂

栗田

―一荒人

一一公麻呂

粟田部椋守

猪甘部君□

伊香

石上

石部道□長

壱師黒麻□

伊刀古麻呂

為奈真□

犬甘名事

五百木部己□

有度部□麻呂

釆女子君

釆女部古与曽

占部黒万呂

恵師東人

江野株鶉

大私名法

凡直

大田

大伴

―一直石

人

2776

2719

1926

1943

1945

2081

2704

2249

2707

2707

2823

2822

2824

2818,2824

2822

2199

2709

2238

2279

2693

1926

2571

2234

1928

2782

2726

2258

2109

1984

2726

2568

2194

2593

2572

2706

名

―一伊久佐□

―一宿応

大伴部 氏□

――小昨

大原蓑万呂

大偉部君麻呂

大□忍□

岡田正

刑部

―一夜恵

小田

小長谷千山

小長谷部男足

小治

小治田

尾治都留伎

尾治部加之居

麻続真手

小宅美口人

笠 阿曽弥安

一―望□

膳 臣

―一持万呂

春日

語部 広麻呂

――身

上毛野智恵

上野豊浜

鴨家長

辛人

紀臣

私

私部 志

――真鳥

黄文五百相

2609

2494,2570

2776

2248

2739

2269

2636

2102

2581

2260

1990

2569

2192

2018

2117

1926

2752

2109

1946

1926

2026

1949

2726

1991

2715

2255

2621

2843

2729

2219

2551

2635

2106

2246

2665



日下部

――真月

――□島
li 国人

桑原知島

子部
二―毛人

坂
=

酒部枚夫

桜島時島

雀部麻呂

宍人部大万呂
二―湯万呂

島身

菅生広家

宗我部浄虫女

高宮

一―五百島

高安

高市広野

丹比

―一連道万呂

丹比部百島

田辺県万呂

田部 小□

―一国守

―一昨未呂

――正月

――□人

玉作

民 忌寸黒万呂

――酒人

丹波

――直□手

角□川

利波

伴広万呂

鳥

2334

2726

2816

2221

2237

2611

2681

204α 2540

2253

2749

2726

2247

2247

2722

2716

2598

2041

2237

2583

2663

1945

2742

2200

2728

2846

2568

2237

2656

2845

1956

2587

2237

2633,2635

2256

2774

2403

2690

2157

鳥部村国

長車足島

中臣広成

新家虫口

贄土師佐美万呂

錦部

――稲公

――若成

額田部

――男竜

―一方見

――羊

上師

――宿弥

――土万呂

上部

――古□

間人連

丈部奈足未呂

長谷部造禾麻呂

秦

―一忌寸諸人

一―酒虫

― 田万呂

――広足

波多足回

秦人猪手

――足ロ

服部東ロ

針果安

春部

文 広長

―一三□

舟木

日置 薬

――造金回

――造百

益田

2774

2237

2750

2544

2094

2739

2721

2669

2723

2762

1953

1953

1995

2494

1991

1973

2256

2163

2237

2712

2022,2590

2593

2261

2196

2191

2094

2077

2407

2276

2237

2361)2597

2726

2731

2106

2234

2237

2552

2620



―一連人主

三島□足

道公島守

壬生

一一国足

壬生部石麻呂

生部 島人

一―須□

一一枚麻呂

三宅

―一大人

三家人 阿都目

―一石万呂

―一石□

――衣万呂

一―勝万呂

一―波泉

一一日□人

一―口麻呂

神 直ロ

神人丈万呂

紳部果安

物部 海上

――足人

一―鳥麻呂

一―□山

守人連

矢田部 芯麻呂

一―宮足

山老万呂

山田豊貞

山部子人

山辺

弓削

若倭部 息島

一一小島

若湯坐

―一国依

2622

2726

2592

2513

2801

2293

2681

2257

2721

2635

2591

2592

2819

1952

2819

1952

2835

1951

2818

2292

2259

2845

2109

2554

2781

2216

1927

2178

2289

2728

2728

1955

2127,2300

1985

2817

2817

2820

2726

―一少鎌

―一口万呂

和な部

丸部 臣真国

――君

―一諸背

コ首島石

コ君山中

コ師田万呂

コ原宿麻呂

コ久牛万呂

コ部石持

コ部上枝

コ部乙足

コ部連百鳴

コ本佐留

コ連阿須鳥

コ連小人

秋島女

阿治麻佐女

飯万呂

五百島

稲敷

稲足

稲人

否万呂

犬万呂

馬養

老万呂

大野

大宅

大宅女

少昨

小足

男万呂

少巻女

小床□

小満女

2234

2795

2189

2201

1985

2192

2380

2089

2582

2111

2179

2845

2731

2583

2184

2820

2430

2177

2346

2348

2843

2843

2421

2811

2843

2843

2843

2784

2141

2766,2831

2245

1926

2843

2076,2207,2776

2843

2352

2345

2344

XXVil



小満□

少女

伎万呂

貴□師

国島

栗男

黒金

子石

狡家万呂

子祖父

古万呂

在 女々

真虫

真女

色夫知

宿奈麻呂

宿蕊

袖女

手豆支女

辰万呂

多蕊

足島

刀侃

殿万呂

供麻呂

豊蒸呂

鳥万呂

2347

2775

1996

2799

2795

2099

2843

2099

2218

2099

2819

2351,2794

2128

2798

2250

2074

2733

2341

2350

1988

2094

2083

2843

2843

2775

2193

2800

長少女

上万呂

人上

人足

人成

人主

広川

広足女

広椅女

広万呂

古安

真木

牧手女

真公

真床

益万呂

真人

麻呂・万呂

道足

三富女

虫万呂・虫麻呂

毛美良女

百依女

家女

安万呂

米女

若島

2775

1979

2726

2544,2653

2099

2690

2798

2342

2349

2845

2191

2099

2099

2681

2681

2099

2089

2361,2842,2843

2720

2339

2811,2820

2340

2338

2347,2354

2568

2353

2242

官 司

太政官

中務省

監物

民部省

大蔵省

官内省

木工寮

官

2105,2649

2494

2235,2245

2094

2637

2094,2096,2162

2097

職

造酒司

釆女司

後宮

水司

縫殿

竪子所

寮

関司

2234,2236,2393

2095

2105

2096

2598,2698,2722,2723

2099

2137

1926

XXVHI



諸司 長

五十長

火長

領

命婦

官人

女儒

婢長

主帳

里長

村長

位
~位

=位
四位

五位

六位

七位

八位

初位

元位

行

職

大臣

少丞

大録

少録

正

佑

主典

典膳

省掌

史生

蔵部

長官

別当

内舎人

宮舎人

舎人

合笙師

笛生

伎人

番長

1967,2640

2337

1990

1944,1981

1981,2049

2370

2370

2661

2174

2637

1943,1946,2235

1943,1946

2634

2634

2843

2719

1943,2022

2728

1974

2240

1943

2234

2613

2723

2621

2123

2842

2757,2798

2775

2704

1926

2715

階

2495

2240

2122,2276

2122,216α 2276

2131,2157

2158,2570

2396,2410,2500

1926,2399,2552

2637,2704

1990,2131,2158

物 品 名

穀物類

プ(       1928,1955,2186,2236,2254

227α 2273,2306,2373,2619

2636,2749,2775

赤春(楊)米   2255,225892272

以【功(      2253,2261,2269,2271

2304,2308,2715

興ミ】ぐ                    2752

部雪功( 2236,2251,2252,2266,2301

白功(2078,2263,2742,277■ 2816

春米

春御酒米

春縞米

2262,2275

2264

2704

編米

余米

小豆

決豆

大豆

小麦

水産物

稗

豆

麦

2196

2325,2326,2327

2642

2663

2663

2663

2741

2121

2182

XXユX



鮎 。年魚 押年魚

魚旨漁占

煮塩鮎(年魚)

腹・鶯

鰻耳放

玉貫絶

烏賊

始貝

蒸海鼠・蒸鼠

伊和志

魚

雑魚

堅魚

滝堅魚

鯖

塩

白飯

探

瓜

糟・滓 塾糟

古滓

2780

2803

2287,2288,2804

2246

2290

2796

2556

1948,2286

2776,2817

2283

2148,2735

2759

2178

2247

2716

1949,1952,1953,2176

2185,2188,2193,2551

2592,2663,2818,2819

2822,2823,2824,2835

海細螺           2282
鯛 儀鯛          2285
少幸螺 少辛螺頭打     2284
鮒             2815
¥これ公                          2776

海藻  2081,2183,2248,2249,2299

若海藻

酢海藻

紫菜

その他の食品

∋§                          2830
p見       1943,2099,2123,2124,2709

2727,2729,2766,2795

2740

2751

2836

2777

2335

2120,2812

2626

2324

斐

粥

甘子

膳 鹿謄

伊和志謄

2785

2729

2538

2781

2283

2613,2663,2759

2100,2235,2239,2241,2316

2317,2320与 2322,2417,2425

2435,2453,2460,2461)2462

2463,2465,2466,2475,2510

2522,2534,2626,2635,2763

2764,2821

2277

2278,2318,2319,2321

2316

2781

2206,2207,2208,2783

2096,2323,2390,2464,2751

2286,2803

2648

2786

2637

2120

2287,2288,2804

菜

酒

難酒

清酒

白酒

鹿

讐

酢

鮮・鮨

芹

楚割

水恋

茄

煮塩

繊維製品

ネ日                          2215

房(                     2341,2343

用彦                     2725,2799

7(                2017,2120,2149

御衣

汗杉 汗杉御衣

浄服

袴

御袴

赤聴利御袴

下御袴

布

2799

2799

2766

1971

2799

2799

2799

2608



御洗布

裳 東裳

据 赤裾

械 紅械

旅吊

越白綿

建築資材

挙鐘

天壷

位

銭

釘

(後)打合釘

和

平目釘

桁

端桁

材

杭材

尻塞

牒

博風

飛炎宇助

飛炎架

檜皮

辺付

棉椙

雑

扇

2729

2829

2351,2353,2354

2627

1946,2030,2664

2664

2083

2651

2083

2083

2015,2020,2061,2539

1936,1940

2060

1939

2074

2639

2074,2082,2507

2843

2083

2083

2639

2020

2015

2654

2075

2639

雑

2199

2077,2079,2080,2081,2176

2177,2178,2185,2193,2246

租 税

庸

調

衰等売草

斧

蝙

籠

粕 干柏

片不

片盤

薦 真前葛

瓶

駈

葉

切杭

櫛

雲形

毛蒲

薦

費

庚

銭

2243

2057

1948

2737

2630

2626

2626

2243

2333

2330,2331,2333

2732,2764

2582

2791

1937

2337

2582

1961

2806

2079,2080

2691

2765

1980,2843

2190,2196,2267

2268,2289,2742,2745

2083,2834

2555

2017

2248

2277,2278

2017

銭

銭

請

功

借

薪

俵

　

鉄

縄

宮

檜

缶

蓑

件

224Ъ 2248,2249,2290ち 2551

2664,2665,2707,2756,2801

2817;2818,2823,2824,2834

2835



御調

贄 大贄

御贄

御調贄

中男作物

交易

文書形式

案

口勅

解

啓

請

状

宣

符

返抄

召

年 号

和銅二年

霊亀

二年

二年

養老二年

六年

神亀元年

二年

五年

六年

天平元年

二年

1949,1953,2776,2786

2819,2822

2748

1948,2282,2283,2284

2285,2286,2751,2783

2786

2183,2202,2203,2781

2082,2182,2836

2119

2492

1926,2096,2097,2112

2139,2236,2579,2599

264Q2663

2235,2239

1943,1947,2137,2242

2594,2633,2636,2658

272男 2759,2806,2811

1927

2123

2234,2393,2775

2103

2018,2094

2704

2294

2288

2287

2248

2246

2328,2332

2292

2081

2083

2079,2080,2178

2198

四年

十八年

十九年

十□年

天平勝宝

二年

七歳

八歳

天平宝字

三年

四年

五年

天平神護

二年

神護景雲三年

四年

宝亀元年

延暦元年

二年

延□六年

□亀六年

元年

二年

五年

七年

2537

1951,1953

2749,2839

2189

1998

19562180,2591,2801

2224,2715

2247,2719,2843

2194,2211,2770

2817

2181,2192

2176,2210

2805

2679

2707

2819

2538

2209

2119

2374

2754

2135,2314

1947,2640,2690

2204,2207,2208,2784,2816

2249

殿舎等

泉園

大臣家

大殿

東大殿

大宮

】ヒロ所

倉

厨

悔過所

御殿

酒殿

2785

2337

2241

2333

2100

2083

2116

2758

2663

2564

2633



山房

倉園

高日寺

田ホ寸

常宮

堂坊

東島武在所

政所

雑

五戸

五十戸

五保

貢上

雇女

堺打

仕丁

2599

2334

1932

2589,2826

1947

2667

2142

2625

ど豆                         2120

飯運            2099
1碍                1926
御母            2798
断        1979,1980,1985
蟷娘            2698
建侶            2253
戸    1926,1952,1953,2191,2193

2216,2246,2231,2592,2707

2742,2774,2781,2800,2817

2822,2831

口                    2247

戸 口     2176,2177,2192,2204,2227

2634,2818,2819,2824

ナヨ」E     1951,1952,1953,1956,1995

2076,2159,2176,2192,2194

2209,2216,2219,2247,2248

2551,2592,2707,2717,2742

2749,2774,2776,2781,2808

2817,2818,2822,2823,2824

2831

2255,2292

2798

2261

2538

2621

1937

2652,2662,2678,2736

食口

白丸

進

進出

進上

2598

2217

2083,2115,2121,2700,2732

2751,2794

2055

2074,2082,2215,2244,2284

2285,2394,2620,2734,2795

2812

親王

僧

田作人

単功

長上

使

盗 。強盗

逃・逃亡

直

宿人

捉人

人給

奴

買奴

年料

番 日

番上

婢

夫 。人夫

封

本土

祭 大殿祭

官春祭

後宮祭

水汲

宮鵜

木工

物守

門籍

立丁

2240

2663,2806

1926

2691

2718

1945,2378,2633,2795

21lα 2121

2099,2843

2234

2723

1927

2492

2099,2843

2726

2206,2207

2234

2814

2099

1949,2108,2121

2726

2359

2241

2105

2105

2237,2238

1944

2691

2625

2773

1980,1985


